

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA**

Case No. 4D22-2444

Lower Tribunal Case No. 2019-CA-007270

EDDIE'S PROPERTY)
INVESTMENTS, INC.,)
)
Defendant/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
A CUT ABOVE LANDSCAPE &)
MAINTENANCE, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellee.)
)
)
_____)

CORRECTED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Erik W. Scharf, B.C.S.
The Scharf Appellate Group
1395 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Phone (786) 382-7611
Phone (305) 665-0475
erik@appealsgroup.com

Brian D. Buckstein, Esq.
Gonzalez, Shenkman
& Buckstein, P.L.
110 Professional Way, Suite 800
Wellington, FL 33414
Phone (561) 227-1575
Fax (561) 227-1574
bbuckstein@gsblawfirm.com

Counsel For Plaintiff/Appellee A Cut Above Landscape
& Maintenance, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. The Parties Enter into the Contract, but Eddie’s Refuses to Close.....	2
1. The Contract	2
2. A Cut Above’s Efforts to Close	2
3. Pre-Trial Proceedings.....	3
B. Trial.....	4
C. Post-Trial Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Circuit Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining That Eddie’s Motion Had Been Mooted by the Amnesty	16
II. The Circuit Court Properly Denied Relief Because Eddie’s Facially Failed to Demonstrate Due Diligence	23
A. Eddie’s Asserted Only the Conclusion that the “Evidence” Could Not Have Been Timely Uncovered	23

B. Even if Eddie’s Facially Asserted Due Diligence, it Would Be Contradicted by Considerable Record Evidence Showing Eddie’s Deliberately Skipped Myriad Chances to Investigate the Liens.	32
III. Neither The Legal Status of The Liens Nor The Title Agent’s Testimony Qualifies As “Newly Discovered Evidence” Under Rule 1.540, Which Independently Justifies Affirmance	36
A. Introduction: Eddie’s “New Evidence” is So Unorthodox as to Simultaneously Run Afoul of Multiple Doctrinal Limits on Relief from Judgment.	36
B. Relief from Judgment Cannot be Based, as Eddie’s Urges, on Evidence that Came into Existence After Trial.	37
C. Eddie’s Motion Impermissibly Relied on Inadmissible Evidence.	42
1. Rule 1.540(b) new evidence must be admissible.	42
2. Eddie’s “new evidence” is inadmissible hearsay.	43
3. Eddie’s Motion to Vacate is predicated on using impermissible expert testimony on a legal issue.	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arriechi v. Bianchi,
318 So.3d 4 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021)..... 30

Avilez v. State,
50 So.3d 1189 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) 43-44

Bane v. Bane,
775 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2000) 16

Bankers Trust Realty, Inc. v. Kluger,
672 So.2d 897, 898 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) 31

Barrett v. City of Margate,
743 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 31

Breedlove v. State,
413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 44

Briggs v. Jupiter Hills Lighthouse Marina,
9 So.3d 29 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)..... 46

Brown v. McMillian,
737 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 26

Canakaris v. Canakaris,
382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) 16

Coleman (Parent) Holdings, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
20 So.3d 952 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) 18

Corex Corp. v. U.S.,
638 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 40

<i>County of Volusia v. Kemp</i> , 764 So.2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	46
<i>Dulle v. Dulle</i> , 325 So.2d 441 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	38
<i>Estate of Murray ex rel. Murray v. Delta Health Group, Inc.</i> , 30 So.3d 576 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	46
<i>Everglades Protective Syndicate, Inc. v. Makinney</i> , 391 So.2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	31-32
<i>Federated Conservationists of Westchester County v. County of Westchester</i> , 4 A.D.3d 326, 771 N.Y.S.2d 530 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2004)	35
<i>Frazier v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 618 (Minn. 2012)	42
<i>Freemon v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. of Americas</i> , 46 So.3d 1202 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	15
<i>Ford v. Ford</i> , 578 S.W.3d 356 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019)	41
<i>Gleneagle Ship Management Co. v. Leondakos</i> , 602 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1992)	39
<i>Hughes v. Sanders</i> , 287 F. Supp. 332 (E.D. Okla. 1968)	40
<i>Hyde v. Franklin American Mortgage Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1864032 (D.S.D. 2021)	40
<i>IMC Mort. Co. v. Vetere</i> , 142 A.D.3d 954 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2016)	35
<i>In re Disconnection of Certain Territory</i> , 668 P.2d 544 (Utah 1983)	41

<i>In re Estate of Williams</i> , 771 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	46
<i>J.J.K. International, Inc. v. Shivbaran</i> , 985 So.2d 66 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	15-16
<i>Junda v. Diez</i> , 848 So.2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	16
<i>King v. Harrington</i> , 411 So.2d 912 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	26
<i>Lapiczak v. Zaist</i> , 54 F.R.D. 546 (D. Vt. 1972)	40
<i>Laudig v. Marion County</i> , 585 N.E.2d 700 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)	44
<i>Lee County v. Barnett Banks, Inc.</i> , 711 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	46
<i>Milton v. Blackshear</i> , 8 Fla. 161 (1858)	26
<i>Mistretta v. Mistretta</i> , 31 So.3d 206, 208 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	38
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 31 So. 242 (1901)	26
<i>Ocala Loan Co. v. Smith</i> , 155 So.2d 711 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	31
<i>Omerod v. Heirs of Kaheananui</i> , 172 P.3d 983 (Haw. 2007)	42
<i>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 426 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	45

<i>Pierpont v. Lee County</i> , 710 So.2d 958 (Fla. 1998)	45
<i>Schuman v. Int’l Consumer Corp.</i> , 50 So.3d 75 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	15
<i>Scutieri v. Paige</i> , 808 F.2d 785 (11th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Snook v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 485 So.2d 496 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	22
<i>SPS Corp. v. Kinder Builders, Inc.</i> , 997 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	20
<i>State ex rel. C.L.</i> , 166 P.3d 608 (Utah 2007)	41
<i>State v. Kurns</i> , 397 So.2d 463 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	38
<i>Strickland v. Thelman</i> , 665 So.2d 284 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	35
<i>Swope v. Siegel-Robert, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County</i> , 460 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1984)	45
<i>Wright v. Emory</i> , 41 So.3d 290 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	30

Statutes

§ 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	44
--	----

Rules

Rule 1.540, Fla. R. Civ. P. *passim*
Rule 59, Fed. R. Civ. P..... 39-40
Rule 59.05, Ky. R. Civ. P. 41
Rule 60(b)(2), Fed. R. Civ. P..... 39, 40, 42

Other Authorities

11 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §
2859 40
35B C.J.S. Federal Civil Procedure § 1288 39, 42
49 C.J.S. Judgments § 407 41
49 C.J.S. Judgments § 408 42
Fla. Jur. 2d § 91..... 29
Fla. Jur. 2d § 317..... 35
